506338607 11/04/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6385360

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DEBORAH SUSAN MUNRO	10/01/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNIVERSITY OF CANTERBURY	
Street Address:	ILAM ROAD	
City:	CHRISTCHURCH	
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9510785
Patent Number:	9060743
Patent Number:	8622936
Patent Number:	8066650
Patent Number:	8721570
Patent Number:	8529474
Patent Number:	8070695

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (631)501-3526

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6315015700

Email: mail@carterdeluca.com, jdascoli@carterdeluca.com

Correspondent Name: CARTER, DELUCA & FARRELL LLP

Address Line 1: 576 BROADHOLLOW RD

Address Line 4: MELVILLE, NEW YORK 11747

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2938-2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY S. STEEN	
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey S. Steen, Reg. #32063/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/04/2020	

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 054275 FRAME: 0102

506338607

source=Confirmatory Deed of Assignment_signed (01720912)#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Deed of Assignment_signed (01720912)#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Deed of Assignment_signed (01720912)#page3.tif source=Confirmatory Deed of Assignment_signed (01720912)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 054275 FRAME: 0103

DEBORAH SUSAN MUNRO (formerly known as DEBORAH SUSAN SCHENBERGER)

UNIVERSITY OF CANTERBURY

CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

PATENT REEL: 054275 FRAME: 0104

PARTIES

DEBORAH SUSAN MUNRO (formerly known as DEBORAH SUSAN SCHENBERGER), a citizen of the United States of America, of 10801 NW 2nd Street, Portland, OR 97231, United States of America (Assignor)

UNIVERSITY OF CANTERBURY, an educational body corporate established under the University of Canterbury Act 1961 and the Education Act with offices located at Ilam Road, Christchurch, New Zealand (Assignee)

INTRODUCTION

- A. The Assignor is the applicant under the patents specified in the Schedule (Patents).
- В. The Assignor changed her name from Deborah Susan Schenberger to Deborah Susan Munro on 18 May 2012 under a General Judgment of Name Change issued by the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon.
- C, By an Intellectual Property Agreement dated 20 March 2020 the Assignor assigned to the Assignee all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Patents (IP Agreement).
- D. The Assignor has agreed to confirm such assignment under the IP Agreement, subject to the terms and conditions of this deed.

COVENANTS

1. **ASSIGNMENT**

1.1 In consideration of the sum of NZ\$1.00 paid by the Assignee to the Assignor and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby confirms the assignment by the Assignor to the Assignee of all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Patents under the IP Agreement.

2. **GENERAL**

2.1 Waiver: No failure or delay by any party in exercising any right, power or privilege under this deed will operate as a waiver of such right, power or privilege, nor will any single or partial exercise preclude any other or further exercise of any right, power or privilege under this deed.

2.2 Counterparts:

- This deed may be executed in any number of counterparts (including facsimile and electronically scanned copies) all of which, when taken together, will constitute one and the same instrument.
- A party may enter into this deed by executing any counterpart. The parties acknowledge that this deed may be executed on the basis of an exchange of facsimile or electronically scanned copies and confirm that their respective execution of this deed by such means will be a valid and sufficient execution.

PATENT

2.3 Governing law: The formation, validity, construction and performance of this deed will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of New Zealand. The parties irrevocably agree that the Courts of New Zealand will have non-exclusive jurisdiction to hear and determine all disputes under or in connection with this deed. The parties irrevocably waive any objections to New Zealand as the forum for proceedings on the grounds of forum non-conveniens or any similar grounds.

SIGNED AS A DEED

SIGNED by DEBORAH SUSAN MUNRO (formerly known as DEBORAH SUSAN SCHENBERGER):

WITNESS

Signature:	
originator co	57

Name:

Address:

to westpark or, Un Un 8033

Occupation: Paishess Bevelopment Manager

SIGNED for UNIVERSITY OF CANTERBURY:

Authorised Signatory

October 2020

Date

WITNESS /

Elizabeth Hopkins

Commercial Director Research & Innovation

Signature:

Name:

Address:

Occupation:

Commercial Operations Condenstor

PATENT

SCHEDULE **PATENTS**

Country	Patent Number
United States of America	9,510,785
United States of America	9,060,743
United States of America	8,622,936
United States of America	8,066,650
United States of America	8,721,570
United States of America	8,529,474
United States of America	8,070,695
Japan	4977020

Confirmatory assignment Confirmatory Deed of Assignment of Patents

RECORDED: 11/04/2020 REEL: 054275 FRAME: 0107